
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Rodney A. Cook, 
Director 

April 21, 2022 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment #1 to an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for 
Health Officer services to Clackamas County Public Health Division (CCPHD). Total value of 

amendment is $76,533; total contract value not to exceed $109,601.  
Funding through budgeted County General Funds. 

Purpose/Outcome Purpose is to provide public health and medical consultation and 
leadership services to Clackamas County Public Health Division 
(CCPHD).  

Dollar Amount 
and Fiscal Impact 

Total contract value $109,601; (Amendment total $76,533; 
$37,347 for Fiscal Year 2022 and $39,186 for Fiscal Year 2023.) 

Funding Source Budgeted county general funds 
Duration Effective July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 
Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original contract signed May 21, 
2020. Issues topic 4.19.2022 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment  

1. Improved Community Safety and Health
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities

Counsel Review Date of Counsel review: 3/17/2022 
Name of County Counsel performing review. Kathleen Rastetter 

Procurement 
Review 

(Please check yes or no for procurement review. If the answer is “no,” 
please provide an explanation.) 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement?  yes ☐ no ☒
2. Item is an IGA

Contact Person Philip Mason-Joyner, Director of Public Health 503-742-5956 
Contract No. 9700_01 

BACKGROUND: 
The Clackamas County Public Health Division (CCPHD) of the Health, Housing & Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #1 from Multnomah County for Health Officer to 
provide public health and medical consultation and leadership services to Clackamas County 
Public Health Division. Clackamas County is using budgeted county General Funds for this.  This 
Agreement is retroactive due to not receiving the amendment timely. Multnomah County just sent 
this amendment to us on February 22, 2022.  

This Amendment has a maximum value of $76,533. This Amendment is effective July 1, 2021 and 
continues through June 30, 2023; $37,347 for Fiscal Year 2022 and $39,186 for Fiscal Year 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve this Agreement. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing, and Human Services 



HD-IDA-R-12133-2020 

MULTNOMAH COUNTY AMENDMENT 
Contract Number: HD-IDA-R-12133-2020 

Amendment Number: 1 
Clackamas County Contract # 9700 

This amendment is between Multnomah County (“County”) and Clackamas County (“CCPHD”), 
referred to collectively as the “Parties”. 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 
9101 SE SUNNYBROOK BLVD 
CLACKAMAS OR 97015 

The Parties agree as follows: 
1. The following changes are made, effective Thursday, July 01, 2021:

2. This termination date of this Contract is extended from 06/30/2021 to 06/30/2023.

3. The total amount of this amendment shall not exceed $37,347 for Fiscal Year 2022, and $39,186
for Fiscal year 2023.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain the same.

CLACKAMAS COUNTY SIGNATURE 

I have read this Contract including the attached Exhibits and Attachments. I understand the 
Contract and agree to be bound by its terms. 

Signature: Title:  Chair 
Board of County Commissioners 

Name (print):  Tootie Smith Date: 

  County Attorney Review: 

Reviewed: _________________Date: 3/17/2022 

MULTNOMAH COUNTY SIGNATURE 

This Contract is not binding on the County until signed by the Chair or the Chair’s designee. 

County Chair or Designee:  N/A Date: N/A 

Department Director Review (optional): 

Director or Designee: Date:   02/15/2022 

County Attorney Review: 
Reviewed: JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

By Assistant County Attorney:  N/A  Date:  N/A 

______________________________________________________________________________ 












	Amendment 1 IGA with Multnomah County 4.14.22 ss.pdf
	Multnomah County_PH_9700 ORIGINAL_Tri-County Health Officer Program_FOR REFERENCE_NO NEED FOR SIGNATUR (003).pdf
	H3SPHMultnomahCounty9700_01.pdf
	Clackamas County Contract # 9700
	9101 SE SUNNYBROOK BLVD CLACKAMAS OR 97015
	CLACKAMAS COUNTY SIGNATURE
	County Attorney Review:

	MULTNOMAH COUNTY SIGNATURE
	Department Director Review (optional):
	County Attorney Review:



	By Assistant County Attorney: 
	Date1_af_date: 


